
151 Written Answer.s NOVEMBER 29, 1995 Written Answers 152

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SURESH KALMADI) : (a) For the passengers/tourists to Tarapith there are 5 pairs of daily maiV express trains including one pair of morning/evening train (5657/5658 ~anchanjunga Express) from HowrahlSealdah to Rampur Hat, the adjacent station to Tarapith Road. In addition there are 4 pairs of passenger trains between Howarhl Sealdah and Rampur Hat serving Tarapith Road. These services are considered adequate.

(b) No, Sir.

(c) Does not arise.

New Railway Line

473. SHRI AJOY MUKHOPADHYAY: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government are considering construction of a new line from Krishna Nagarto Berhampore via Karimpore in West 8engal;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the reaction of the Government thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SURESH KALMADI): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

[Translation]

Acceptance of Milk by Idols

447. SHRI SURENDRA PAl-PATHAK: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether any scientific investigation has been conducted regarding the acceptance of milk by idols in the recent past; and

(b) if so, the outcome thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER'S
OFFICE AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE DEPARTMENT
OF ATOMIC ENERGY AND DEPARTMENT OF SPACE AND
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI BHUVNESH CHATURVEOI) : (a) and (b). Preliminary investigations reported by a group explained the event on account of surface tension which depends upon molecular forces and resultant ""hon action.

[English]

Ban of Medicine

475. SHRI SOMJIBHAI DAMOR : Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMIL Y ~ELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the production of drugs with the combination of Motronidazole, Di-Iodohydroxt-quinoline and activated Demathicona is banned;

(b) if so, the reasons therefor;

(c) the number of cases un. earthed for manufacturing of medicine with the banned combinations during the last two years;

(d) the names of the companies involved and action taken/proposed to be taken against such companies; and

(e) if not, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE
. (SHRI A.A. ANTULAY) : (a) to (c). Steps have been taken to ban combination of Di-Iodohydroxyquinoline group of drugs with any other drug based on the experts' advice. The notification banning the combination with other drugs has still to come into force. Therefore, there is no monitoring as yet on the availability of such combinations in the market. Reports on other banned drugs moving in the market and being unearthed have not been received from State Governments.

(d) and (e). Question does not arise.

[Translation]

Out of Turn Allotment

476. SHRI LALIT ORAON : Will the Minister of URBAN
AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) the number of persons who have applied for houses on the "Out of Tum- basis in Delhi Development Authority;

(b) the number of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes, handicapped persons, calamity stricken persons, among the applicants;

(c) persons who were allotted accommodation on out of turn basis in 1990, 1991, 1992, 1993 and 1994; and

(d) the number of Scheduled .Castes/Scheduled Tribes persons out of them?

THE MINISTER OF ~TATf OF THE MINISTRY OF

URBAN AFFAIRS AND EMPLOYMENT (DEPARTMENT OF


153 Written Answers AGRAHA VANA 8. 1917 (SAKA) Written Answers 1 54

URBAN DEVELOPMENT) (5HRI R.K. DHAWAN): (a) 1035 51. Name of Applicant applications are currently under process tor out of turn No. allotment of DDA flats. The applicants include members of Scheduled Castes, Scheduled Tribes. handicapped persons,' 5/5hri calami\y-striken persons. Under the existing policy, 2.5% of the flats are reserved every year for out-of-turn allotment. No 12. 5mt. Pritam Kaur separate quota from out of 2.5% has been fixed for allotment to any of these categories and hence no separate lists of 13. Sm!. Savita Khanna applicants belonging to these categories has been maintained.
14. 5mt. Padma Bandopadhyay

(c) and (d). Details of out of turn allotments made during the last 5 calender years. including the members of SCs/STs

15. Sm!. Godawari Bai

community are as under: 16. Vivek Pandey

1990 162 17. Smt. Hashmi Begum

1991 116 18. Smt. Kamla Malhotra

1992 055 19. Smt. Amina Khatoon

1993 125 20. Smt. Parveen Kaushal

1994 053 21. Smt. Harmeet Kaur

Year-wise list of allotments for MIG, LtG and Janta flats
22. Smt. Prem Lata

is given in enclosed Statement-/ and SFS flats in enclosed
23. Ram Swarup

Statement-II.

24. Harnam Singh Talwar
STATEMENT·1

25. O.P. Rohan

SI. Name of Applicant
No. 26. Sippattar Singh

SIShri 27. R.K. Mahajan

1990 28. K.K. Gupta

1. Gaze Singh
29. P.C. Dogra

2. K.L. Balgohar
30. Smt. S.N. Chisti

3. Smt. Kamala Devi

4. Madho bas
31. Smt. Shalini Bajaj

5. Smt. Lazza Verma 32. SA Panthri

6. Smt. Jagwati Sharma 33. Dev Raj

7. Smt. ShashiKapoor
34. P. Setumadhavan

8. Miss Madhu Son!
35. Smt. Devinder Kaur

9. Capt. Ajit Singh

10. M. Vaid Nathan 36. Smt. Ruby Chatterjee

11. Kishan Kishore 37. Smt. Taranjeet Kaur
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SI. Name of Applicant SI .. Name of Applicant
No. No.

S/Shri S/Shri

38. Miss Rubi Kumari 65. Govind Singh

39. Kishore Singh 66. Smt. Purnima Arora

40. Mohinder Singh 67. Raj Bahadur Jain

41. Smt. Shanta Handa 68. Smt. Raj Rani Chopra

42. Smt. Madhu Gupta 69. Smt. Satinder 'Jagpal

43. V. Ayyaswamy 70. K. Sasidharan Pillai

44. Capt. R. Malik 71. Smt. Meena Kohli

45. Smt. Sarto Devi
72. Sm!. Chander Mohini

46. Mrs. C. Sarallamma
73. Sukhdev Singh

47. Smt. Bela Marya
74. Smt. Aruna Thakur

48. Smt. Sehnaz Begum
75. Sm!. Kamala Bansal

49. Prem Narain Singh
76. Sm!. Shashi Gupta

50. N.C. Jain
77. Smt. Noor Jahan Begum

51. Balwant Gargi
78. Smt. Savita Dabal

52. Dwarka Nath
79. Smt. Tarvinder Kaur

53. Prith Pal Kaur
80. A.N. Kapoor

54. Smt. Kamlesh Bhasin
81. Smt. Nirmala Devi

55. Smt. Chaman Rani

82. Smt. Laxmi Saxena
56. Mohan Chand Pathak

83. Smt. Kamla Grover
57. Smt. Leela Sundram

84. Smt. Shila Kanojia
58. Smt. Hem Kanti Mishra

59. Miss B. Nigam
85. Miss Rajni Uppal

60. Atul Sharma
86. ,Jagannath Parsad'Sharma

61. Smt. Tarlochan Kaur
87. Smt. Rajwanti Devi

62. Smt. Nisha Bhardwaj
88. Smt. Bimla Rani

63. Smt. Saraswati Srivastav 89. Smt. Usha Jain

64. Smt, Ketuka Devi 90. Smt. Bhagwati Devi
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant
No. No.

s/Shri S/Shri

91. S.C. Rastogi 118. Smt. Bina

92. Smt. Kamla Devi 119. Raj Kumar

93. Sm!. Suresh Rani 120. Srnt. Urmila

94. K.C. Saxena 121. Brij Kishan Lal Nijhawana

95. Rishi Ram 122. Sm!. Monica Ghose

96. Smt. Gursharan Kaur 1991

97. R.P. Verma 1. Smt. Shusheel Kanta

98. Nand Lal Gulati 2. Sm!. Santosh Kuhar

99. Smt. Kamla Bisht 3. Sm!. Roni Bhatnagar

100. Smt. Mudrika Devi 4. Suresh Chand Sharma

101. Smt. Saraswati Devi 5. Smt. Harbhajan Kaur

102. Smt. Bharti Devi 6. Smt. Purnima Saxena

103. Smt. Veena Kumari 7. Suresh Kathuria

104. Hari Datt 8. Sm!. Sus heel Sahni

105. Darshan Singh 9. S.C. Bhargava

106. Kishan Lal 10. Smt. Sumitra Kaushik

107. M.L. Gupta 11. Smt. Balbir Kaur

108. Smt. Triveni Devi 12. S. Giamchandani

109. Smt. Hasina 13. Smt. Shanti Uniyal

110. Smt. Taranjit Kal;lr 14. G.L. Sharma

111. Smt. Pushp Lata Sharma 15. Smt. Dhapo Devi

112. Smt. Parveen Sultana Zafri 16. Smt. Harvinder Kaur

113. Tara Chand 17. Smt. Sudershljln Kumari

114. Gurbaksh Singh Marwah 1B. Smt. Sunita

115. Mukand Lal 19. Karam Singh

116. Nagim Chand Soni 20. Smt. Shanti Deviar

117. Smt. Kiran Malhotra 21. Masood Akhtar
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant
No. No.

S/Shri SlShri

22. Sm!. Indu Kumari 47. Sm!. Suman Lata

23. Samsuddin 48. Smt. Veena Devi

24. Prem Nath 49. Smt. Kaushalay Devi

25. Mangaldev Sharma 50. Smt. Shamim

26. Sm!. Suman Lata Butani 51. Smt. Kamlesh Grover

27. Smt. Lata Sharma 52. Smt. Mohini Manchanda

28. Smt. Sunita Datt~ 53. MoM. Rafiq

29. N.N.D. Kaul 54. Gian Singh Saini

30. 8m!. Ramesh Kumari Dhawan 55. Devender Mohan Sharma

31. Sm!. Asha Rathore 56. Miss Usha Rani

32. Sm!. 8unanda Ghose 57. Smt. Parvati Devi

33. Smt. Shanti Devi 58. Attar Singh

34. Gurjinder Kaur 59. Sm!. Sagarika Bhaumik

35. Hari Datt Pandey 60. Om Narain

36. Sm!. Tara Devi Mehrotra 61. Smt. Rukmani

37. Pushkar Raj Pan'dey 62. Latmani Tiwari

38. Sm!. Suman Kohli 63. Raj Kumar

39. Miss Asha Rani Gupta 64. Jamuna Parshad

40. Sm!. Savitri 65. Kulbhushan

41. Sm!. Renu Sharma 66. !?mt. Rajbala

42. Smt. Janakbala Sehgal
67. Smt. Santosh Kumari

43. Sm!. V. Rajinder Kumar
68. Smt. Kamla Devi

44. Smt. Veena Khosla
69. Smt. Phulan Devi

45. R.e. Upadhyay
70. Smt. Bimla Devi

46. Sm!. Satin~r K8ur
71. Smt. Madhu Sharma
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81. Name of Applicant 81. Name of Applicant
No. No.

Sf8hri S/Shri

72. Roshan Lal 19. 8mt. R. Rangamal

13. 8mt. Phool Devi 20. Smt. Jharna Roy

74. 8m!. Nafisa Begum 21. Surjit Singh & Mill Lali Tuli

75. Smt. Sunita Sharma 22. 8mt. Asha Kiran Ahluwalia

76. 8mt. Jasvinder Kaur 23. B. P. Srivastava

77. Vishwa Nath Nautiyal 24. Sm!. Prabha Kumari

1992 (1.1.92 to 31.12.92) 25. Shiv Kumar Sharma

1. Smt. Anita Pandey 26. Smt. Shakuntla Chiller

2. 5m!. Geeta Sen
27. Nathu Ram Nishad

3. Lala Amar Nath
28. Sm!. Kanti Sharma

4. Sm!. Uma Grover
29. A.C. Divedi

5. Chandrika Datt Singh
Smt. Kundan. Devi Joshi 30.

6. Smt. Snehlata Chawla
31. Smt. Gita Devi

7. V.S. Rahi
32. Smt. Poonam

8. Smt. Meena Katyal
33. Shiv Nath Sao

9. Sm!. Parbhati Devi
34. P.K. Bhatia, Smt. Sun it Bhatia &

10. Smt. Sadhna Sh. Amit Bhatia

11. S.J. Pillai 35. Doman Shah

12. M.N. Badam 36. Smt. Lalita Kumari

13. Capt. Ram Singh 37. Smt. Angoori Rathi & Shri Tasvir Singh Rathi

14. Yogender Nath 38. Smt. Sushma Chawla

15. Kamaljit Singh 39. Rati Ram Shati

16. 8mt. Elsy Chako 40. Bal Kishan Vohra

17. Gurdit 8ingh 41. Smt. Hardyali

18. Smt. Asha Sharma
42. Arun Kumar Singh
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant

No. No.

S/Shri S/Shri

43. Smt. Kusum Lata 67. Smt. Sunita Mehta

44. Smt. Simla Devi 68. Ansar Harveni

45. Smt. Misri Devi 69. Smt. Asha Anand

46. Ashok Kumar 70. Smt. Jaijaiwanti Parimu

1993 (1.1.93 to 31.12.93) 71. Ani! Kumar Marwah & Sh. J.K. Marwah

47. ·Smt. Talat Haroon 72. J.K. Chawla

48. Suram Chand 73. Ved Parkash

49. Kulwant Rai 74. Satish Kumar

50. O.P. Shambri 75. H.N. Mukherjee

51. Smt. Geetha George 76. Smt. Rina Dennia

52. R.P.S. Verma 77. Jas Bahadur Thapa

53. Rajinder Singh 78. Smt. Shila Raisinghani

54. Brij Mohan Sharma 79. Smt. Sukhdevi

55. Parmod Kumar Sahni 80. Smt. Vendana

56. Smt. Sheela Devi Tiwari 81. Smt. Madhu Sharma

57. Smt. Suman Jain 82. Smt. Kamlesh

58. Smt. Pushpa Datta 1994 (1.1.94 to 31.12.94)

59. Ram Nath Bhardwaj 83. Smt. Shashi Bal Srivastava

60. Ra) Kishore 84. Nagu Ram

61. Smt. Mohini Garg 85. Smt. Anitara",

62. Smt. Shashi Sehgal 86. Mahender Singh

63. Smt. H.H.M. Salina 87. P.N. Kilam

64. Smt. Madhu Bhatia 88. Dr. Alka Dakshi

65. Smt. Shyam Devi Malik & Sh. Harvansh Malik 89. Smt. Bina Sahni

66. Ms. R. Kaur & Ms. P. Kaur 90. Suresh Ajmani
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant
No. No.

S/Shri S/Shri

91. Smt. Bimla Aneja 4. Promila Mansarmani

92.\ Smt. Kiran Tripathi 5. Miss Madhu Soni

93. Smt. Sarla Oevi 6. K.N. Singh

94. Budh Parkash Chaturvedi & Smt. Chander Kanta
7. Dr. Zee Ansari

Chaturvedi

95. Smt. Renu Joshi 8. S. Choudhary

96. Smt. Kalpana R~ni Mittal 9. Smt. C.P. Mathur

97. M.N. Kaul 10. Manju Kumar

98. Som Outt Sharma 11. Mahnuddin

99. Smt. Saraswati Oevi 12. L.S. Pachuri

100. Miss Renu Saini
13. Madhu Datta

101. Smt. Om Ohara
14. Dhanik Lal Mandai

102. Smt. Sheela Devi
15. Uma Shasi Nayyar

103. Kula Nand

16. Arti Gautam
104. Smt. Rashmi Oevi

105. Murari Lal 17. T.N. Chaturvedi

106. Smt. Sapna 18. Smt. Kaini

107. T apeshwar Parsad 19. Hilen Bhaya

108. Smt. Prabha 20. Kanta Kaul

STATEMENT-II 21. M.D. Thapar

Out of turn allotment made during the period 1990, 22. Neelam Sharma
1991, 1992. 1993 and 1994 (SFS Category)

1990 (1.1.90 to 31.12.90) 23. Brig. Avtar Singh

SI. Name of Applicant 24. Renu Sharma

No.
25. Sayeed Naseem Chisti

S/Shri
26. G.laxmi Rao

1. Capt. Ajit Singh
27. Geeta More

2. Smt. Ram Payarj Verma

3. Neelam Goyal
28. Bir Bhadra Singh
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant
No. No.

$IShri S/Shri

29. Anju Das 13. B.B. Srivastava

30. S.V. Subramimiam 14. Dr. S. Ramachandran

31. K. Vijayan 15. Mrs. Mohni Bala

32. Neeta Malhotra 16. Anand Sharma

33. Vinod Sena 17. Bhudeo Sharma

34. Promila Gupta 18. R.P. Sharma

35. C.1. Chandra.kar 19. Brg. Avtar Singh

36. Shiva Swarup 20. K.G. Mehta

37. KaminiThussu 21. Smt. Seema Anand

38. Sushma Kalia 22. Dr. R. Rothuama

39. Nelly Tharen 23. Sh. V.B. Patel

40. Annapurna Dixit 24. Bibha Goswamy

1991 (1.1.91 to 31.12.91) 25. Mrs. Promila Singh

1. Wg. Cdr. M. Dutt 26. M.S. Sandhu

2. Harsh Dev Sharma 27. V.J. John

3. Capt. Judith Pareira 28. C.J. Jose

4. Dr. Hari Dev Sharma 29. C.D. Joseph

5. H.C. Kochhar 30. Sh. Guljari Lal Nanda

6. Smt. Uma Anand 31. V. Devnathan

7. Mohd. Shafi Bhatt 32. Neena Chauhan

8. Lt. Col. R.P. Bahl 33. Amrit Kaur

9. Dr. (Mrs.) Amarjit Kaur 34. Jyotsna M~hra

10. Justice N.C. Kochhar 35. Neeta Gupta

11. Mrs. Urvashi Suri 36. NamitaGupta f2. Ms. Girja Tikoo 37. Manjit Kaur
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant

No. No.

SlShri S/Shri

38. Madhu Singhal 13. Mena Gulam Qadir

39. Smt. Gaeta Singh 14. Asha Baweja

1992 (1.1.92 to 31.12.92) 15. T.A. Malakar

1. Sh. Atal Bihari Vajpayee 16. Ritu Shankala·

2. Sh. Kailash Parkash 17. Mohinder Lal

3. Mrs. Sangeeta Mishra 1S. Santosh Kumari

4. Kunwar Mohd. Ali Khan 19. Sudeep Singh

5. A.K. Tikoo 20. Godha Devi

6. Smt. Prabha Devi 21. Priya Dabir

7. G.A. Kar 22. Jiga Tijee

8. Narash Chandra 23. M.S. Sekhon

9. Pamila Mehta 24. Vimla Tyagi

1993 (1.1.93 to 31.12.93) 25. Usha Singh

1. G. Sandhya 26. Anita Gauri

2. Jasbir Singh 27. K.G. Chatterjee

3. Saguna Swaminathan 28. Acharya Ganpati Rai

4. Harkamaljit Singh 29. Smt. Poonam Talwar

5. Anjali Issar 30. Anil Kumar Tanwar

6. Manjula Malik 31. Lakshmi Kumar

7. Rita Verma 32. Satyawati

S. A.C. Sharma 33. A.S. Narula

9. Rakesh Rana 34. Tripat Kaur

10. S. S. Virk 35. Manjit Dhaliwal

11. Jagmohan Sapra 36. Sydney Reberio

12. C. Gopalan 37. Suguntha Venkataraman
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SI. Name of Applicant SI. Name of Applicant
No. No.

SlShri S/Shri

38. Kailash Pati 62. K. Suryanaray"ana

39. Subhash Chan9 63. G.S. Randhawa

40. Udhav Dass 64. S.K. Srivastava

41. Ram Singh Khinchee 65. I.K. Barthakur

42. Manju Aggarwal 66. K.K. Kureel

43. Dr. B.K. Sharma 67. Chand Rani

44. ~noop Kr. Sahay
68. Praveen Davar

69. Madhumita Bisht
45. Asha Thakur

70. Rameshwar Tiwari
46. Asha Latha

71. Anupamjit Kaur
47. Kiran Sehgal

72. Jayashree Joshi
48. M.K. Rastogi

73. Geeta Rainboth
49. R.K. Sharma

74. Sheila Chaman

50. Usha Singh
75. Aruna Singh

51. Brijesh Chadha
76. Ritu Nath

52. Darshan Lal
77. Lekha Behal

53. V.P. Sharma
78. Hakim Pertin ST

54. Parbhati Ram
79. Chunchal

55. Bijendra Raustogi 80. M.A. Khan

56. P.K. Biswas 81. Dr. B. Lal Chaturvedi

57. Dharam Gaj Singh SC 82. Bishamber Singh

58. Sherry Arya 83. Smt. Oma Kaul

59. Anil Kapoor 84. Mrs. Bina Khanna

60. Joginder Kaur 85. Naresh Kumar

61. Darshana Vashist 86. Mrs. Savita Sharma
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SI. Name of Applicant
No.

SlShri

87. Smt. Sheela Devi

88. Mrs. K. Mulgankar

89. Smt. Sneh Lata Gogia

1994 (1.1.94 to 31.12.94)

1. Mrs. Rachna Lamba

2. Smt. Renu Bala Gupta

3. Smt. Renu Raina

4. Smt. Krishna

5. Smt. V. Bala Sharma

6. Smt. Kim N. Shat

7. Dr. M.K. Mugasine

8. Om Parkash Sharma

9. Dharmendra Singh Yadav

10. M. Venugopal Rao

11. Sm!. Nirmal Bhagoy

12. Smt. Indra Gill

13. Smt. Veena Shashi

14. Sm!. Suman Arora

15. Miss Pun it

16. Anil Bhan

17. Smt. Veena Prasad

18. Ashok Patel

19. Brij Rani Sharma

20. Virendra Prabhakar

21. Capt. Adhiraj Singh

22. Rajinder Singh

23. Mrs. R.M. Bathow

24. 8mt. Yasmin Saifullah

25. Nirmala

26. Jayant Bhattacharjee

27. Ram Ratan Ram
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[English]

Power Failure

477. SHRI SANAT KUMAR MANDAL: Will the PRIME
MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Rail traffic on the Howrah-Delhi main route came to a standstill following a major power failure since night of October 19, 1995 affecting the overhead power lines of the track;

(b) if so, the cause of the power breakdown; and

(c) the steps taken to obviate such disruption in future?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF
RAILWAYS (SHRI SURESH KALMADI) : (a) Yes, Sir. The Northern Regional POVier System experienced a grid disturbance on 10th October. 1995 at about 22.54 hour resulting in interruption of power supply for Railway traction system in the areas fed by the Uttar Pradesh State Electricity Board jurisdiction. This disrupted Rail traffic on Delhi Mughalsarai section of Delhi-Howrah route.

(b) and (c). A Statement is attached.

STATEMENT

As advised by the Ministry of Power the causes and recommendations made by the Committee constituted for this purpose are given below:

Causes of Grid Disturbance

The Committee concluded that the grid disturbance was caused due to spurious signal which operated RXMS-1 relay used for multiple tripping of breakers at Dadri 400 KV sub station. The damage to the capacitor banks of the BVC system at 400 KV Kanpur sub-station of POWERGRID was caused due to overloading of capacitors and subsequent bursting of some of the capacitor units of fifth harmonic filter banks at SVC-1 and thyristor switched capacitor banks of SVD-9.

Recommendations

The Committee recommends the following measures to prevent recurrence of such a disturbance in future:

1. POWERGRID and NTPCshould provide a desensitizing unit with RXMS-1 relays provided for breaker fail protection scheme at Dadri 400 KV SUb-station and HVDC Dadri station. It has been agreed that POWERGRID would procure the desensitizing units for NT PC also.

